

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
MILWAUKEE DIVISION**

**IN RE REV GROUP, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION**

Lead Case No. 2:18-CV-1268-LA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. Procedural History of the Case..... 2

 B. Lengthy Settlement Discussions Culminate in an Excellent Arm’s-Length Settlement..... 5

 C. Preliminary Settlement Approval is Granted and the Notice Program Undertaken.. 6

II. STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT..... 7

III. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate..... 9

 A. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Classes..... 9

 B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length 11

 C. The Settlement Provides Adequate Relief for Members of the Classes 12

 1. The Effective Process for Distributing Relief to Members of the Classes 13

 2. The Anticipated Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable..... 15

 D. Members of the Classes Are Treated Equitably Relative to One Another..... 15

IV. THE CLASSES SATISFY RULE 23..... 16

 A. The Classes Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(a): Numerosity 16

 B. Rule 23(a)(2): Questions of Law or Fact Are Common..... 17

 C. Rule 23(a)(3): Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical..... 17

 D. Rule 23(a)(4): Plaintiffs Are Adequate Representatives..... 18

 E. The Classes Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) – Predominance and Superiority 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Directors of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled by</i> <i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985) | 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.</i> , No. 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P'ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P. (in re Harnischfeger Indus. , Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hispanics United of DuPage Cnty. v. Vill. of Addison, Ill.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , No. 02-ML-1475 DT, 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005) | 15 |
| <i>In re Illumina, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-3044-L-MSB, 2019 WL 6894075 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig. (W. Union & Valuta)</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... | 12 |
| <i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) | 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont'l Ill. Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. of Chi.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987) | 9 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009)..... | 7, 15 |
| <i>McPhail v. First Command Fin. Plan., Inc.</i> , No. 05CV179-IEG-JMA, 2009 WL 839841 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2009) | 12 |
| <i>Riordan v. Smith Barney</i> , 113 F.R.D. 60 (N.D. Ill. 1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CVR-815-PPS-MGG, 2020 WL 2570050 (N.D. Ind. May 21, 2020)..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-815-PPS-MGG, 2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020) | 8, 12 |
| <i>Smoot v. Wieser Bros. Gen. Contr.</i> , No. 15-cv-424-jdp, 2016 WL 1736498 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 28, 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Tsirekidze v. Syntax-Brilliant Corp.</i> , No. CV-07-02204-PHX-FJM, 2009 WL 2151838 (D. Ariz. July 17, 2009)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Thornton</i> , 114 F.R.D. 599 (S.D. Cal. 1986) | 18 |
| <i>White v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) | 15 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|---|
| 15 U.S.C.A. § 78u-4(a)(7) | 1 |
|---------------------------------|---|

RULES

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... | 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... | 7, 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... | 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... | 18, 19 |

| | |
|-------------------------------|-------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... | 1, 2 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... | 2, 7, 8, 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)..... | 18 |

DOCKETED

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Bitar v. REV Group, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-06239 (C.D. Cal.)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Bofi Holding, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 3:15-cv-02324 (S.D. Cal.)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bucks County Employees Retirement System v. REV Group, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 2018-CV-001501 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Waukesha County)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re KIT Digital Securities Litigation</i> ,, 12-civ-4199 (S.D.N.Y.)..... | 9 |
| <i>Marinoff v. REV Group, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-05095 (C.D. Cal.)..... | 3 |
| <i>Rajaram v. REV Group, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-05693 (C.D. Cal.)..... | 3 |
| <i>Yandoli v. REV Group, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 2018-CV-001163 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Waukesha County)..... | 4 |
